

No. 22-915

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF JOSHUA HORWITZ, KELLY
ROSKAM, TIMOTHY CAREY, AND 12 OTHER
PUBLIC-HEALTH RESEARCHERS AND
LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MARK G. HANCHET

WAJDI C. MALLAT*

*Mayer Brown LLP
1221 Avenue of the*

Americas

New York, NY 10020

(212) 506-2500

** Admitted only in Utah*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY

Counsel of Record

MINH NGUYEN-DANG

ERIK P. FREDERICKSEN

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest Of The <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. The Decision Below Warrants This Court’s Immediate Review	6
A. Section 922(g)(8) Addresses The Serious Problem Of Gun Violence Committed By Domestic Abusers	6
B. The Decision Below Invalidated An Important Federal Statute And Created A Circuit Split	10
C. The Decision Below Casts Doubt On The Constitutionality Of A Related Federal Statute	14
II. The Decision Below Is Profoundly Wrong	15
A. Our Nation Has A Long History Of Disarming Individuals Perceived To Be Dangerous	16
B. Domestic Abusers Subject To Section 922(g)(8) Are Particularly Dangerous	19
C. The Fifth Circuit Misapplied <i>Bruen</i>	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	18
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	10
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12, 16, 17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	3, 5, 6, 11-16, 18, 22, 23
<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018) ..	14
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , No. 21-cr-13, 2022 WL 10208253 (W.D. Va. Oct. 17, 2022).....	15
<i>United States v. Bartucci</i> , No. 19-cr-244, 2023 WL 2189530 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2023).....	16
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , No. 22-cr-03, 2022 WL 17416681 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 5, 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 999 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2021)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bruner</i> , No. 22-cr-518, 2023 WL 2653392 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	3, 4, 7, 10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , No. 22-cr-136, 2023 WL 1466614 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 2, 2023).....	13
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9-11
<i>United States v. Farley</i> , No. 22-cr-30022, 2023 WL 1825066 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2023).....	15
<i>United States v. Gleaves</i> , No. 22-cr-14, 2023 WL 1791866 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 6, 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Guthery</i> , No. 22-cr-173, 2023 WL 2696824 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2023)	13
<i>United States v. Haas</i> , No. 22-5054, 2022 WL 15048667 (10th Cir. Oct. 27, 2022).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , No. 22-cr-177, 2023 WL 2319321 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 15, 2023).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Hoelt</i> , No. 21-cr-40163, 2023 WL 2586030 (D.S.D. Mar. 21, 2023)	14
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 22-cr-59, 2022 WL 3582504 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 19, 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , No. 22-cr-339 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2022)	13
<i>United States v. Kays</i> , No. 22-cr-40, 2022 WL 3718519 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 29, 2022)	13
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Nutter</i> , No. 21-cr-142, 2022 WL 3718518 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 29, 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Padgett</i> , No. 21-cr-107, 2023 WL 2986935 (D. Alaska Apr. 18, 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Perez-Gallan</i> , No. 22-cr-427, 2022 WL 16858516 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022) ...	13
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , No. 22-cr-277, 2023 WL 2527878 (W.D. La. Mar. 14, 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016)	7
Constitution, Statutes, and Rule	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. II.....	3-5, 11, 12, 14-16, 18, 19, 23
Amend. XIV	16, 17
18 U.S.C. 922(g).....	13
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	8
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)	3-6, 8-14, 16, 19, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)(A)	9
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)(B)	9
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)(C)	9
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)(C)(ii).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes and Rule (continued)	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	5, 8, 14, 15
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 110,401, 108 Stat. 1796	10
An Act in Relation to Free Negroes and Mulattoes, § 7, 1863 Del. Laws 332	17
An Act . . . for Disarming Persons Who Shall not Have Given Attestations of Allegiance and Fidelity to this State, §§ 4-5, 1779 Pa. Laws 193	17
Act of Mar. 14, 1776, Ch. VII, 1775-1776 Mass. Acts 31	17
Act of May 5, 1777, Ch. 3 (Va.)	17
Ala. Code § 30-5-5 (2019)	9
1798 Ky. Acts 106, § 5	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.740(1) (2022)	9
A Law Respecting Slaves, § 4, 1804 Ind. Acts 108	17
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 107.710 (2015)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-7-603 (2022)	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	18
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 1089 (2019)	7, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
CDC, Nat'l Ctr. for Injury Prevention & Control, <i>2016/2017 Report on Intimate Partner Violence</i> (2022)	7
142 Cong. Rec. S2646 (Mar. 21, 1996).....	10
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 L. & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007)	22
Emma E. Fridel & James Alan Fox, <i>Gender Differences in Patterns and Trends in US Homicide, 1976-2017</i> , 6 Violence & Gender 27 (2019).....	7
Lisa B. Geller et al., <i>The Role of Domestic Violence in Fatal Mass Shootings in the United States, 2014-2019</i> , 8 Injury Epidemiology 38 (2021)	21
Leigh Goodmark, <i>Law Is the Answer? Do We Know That for Sure?: Questioning the Efficacy of Legal Interventions for Battered Women</i> , 23 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 7 (2004)	8
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 395, 103rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	6
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Federal Circuits' Second Amendment Doctrines</i> , 61 St. Louis L. J. 193 (2017)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Kellie R. Lynch et al., <i>Firearm-Related Abuse and Protective Order Requests Among Intimate Partner Violence Victims</i> , 37 J. Interp. Violence 12,974 (2021).....	19-21
Antonia C. Novello et al., <i>From the Surgeon General, U.S. Public Health Service, A Medical Response to Domestic Violence</i> , 267 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 3132 (1992)	6
Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971).....	18
Sharon G. Smith et al., <i>Intimate Partner Homicide and Corollary Victims in 16 States: National Violent Death Reporting System, 2003-2009</i> , 104 Am. J. Pub. Health 461 (2014) ..	20
Sierra Smucker et al., <i>Suicide and Additional Homicides Associated with Intimate Partner Homicide: North Carolina 2004-2013</i> , 95 J. Urban Health 337 (2018).....	20
Susan B. Sorenson & Rebecca A. Schut, <i>Non-Fatal Gun Use in Intimate Partner Violence: A Systematic Review of the Literature</i> , 19 Trauma, Violence & Abuse 431 (2016).....	8
Emma Tucker, <i>Domestic Incidents are Highly Dangerous for Police Officers, Experts Say</i> , CNN (Jan. 22, 2022)	20
Mikaela A. Wallin et al., <i>The Association of Federal and State-Level Firearm Restriction Policies with Intimate Partner Homicide: A Re-Analysis by Race of the Victim</i> , 37 J. of Interpersonal Violence 17 (2022).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Neil Websdale et al., <i>The Domestic Violence Fatality Review Clearinghouse: Introduction to a New National Data System with a Focus on Firearms</i> , 6 <i>Injury Epidemiology</i> 1 (2019)	8
April M. Zeoli et al., <i>Analysis of the Strength of Legal Firearms Restrictions for Perpetrators of Domestic Violence and Their Associations with Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 187 <i>Am. J. of Epidemiology</i> 2365 (2018)	21
